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Minutes – Strategic Planning and Transport Committee
21 November 2018

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
Minutes of the Strategic Planning and Transport Committee Meeting
held in the North Fremantle Community Hall
on 21 November 2018 at 6.00 pm.

1.

OFFICIAL OPENING, WELCOME AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Presiding Member declared the meeting open at 6.00 pm.
2.1. ATTENDANCE
Dr Brad Pettitt
Cr David Hume
Cr Bryn Jones
Cr Rachel Pemberton
Cr Jeff McDonald
Cr Jenny Archibald

Mayor
Beaconsfield Ward / Presiding Member
North Ward
City Ward / Deputy Presiding Member (arrived 6.03pm)
Hilton Ward
East Ward

Mr Philip St John
Mr Paul Garbett
Mr Graham Tattersall
Mr Russell Kingdom
Mr David Janssens
Ms Phillida Rodic
Mr Sergy Hunt
Mrs Michelle Gibson

Chief Executive Officer
Director Strategic Planning and Projects
Director Infrastructure and Project Delivery
Manager City Design and Projects
Manager Infrastructure Engineering
Manager Strategic Planning
Engineering Projects Officer
Minutes Secretary

There were 2 members of the public and no members of the press in attendance.
2.2.

APOLOGIES

Cr Andrew Sullivan
2.3. LEAVE OF ABSENCE
Cr Jon Strachan
3.

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

Nil
4.

RESPONSES TO PREVIOUS QUESTIONS TAKEN ON NOTICE

Nil
5.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Nil
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6.

PETITIONS

Nil
7.

DEPUTATIONS

The following member/of the public spoke against the Officer’s Recommendation
for item SPT1811-3:
Mr G Chambers
8.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

COMMITTEE DECISION
Moved: Cr Dave Hume

Seconded: Cr Jeff McDonald

That the minutes of the Strategic Planning and Transport Committee dated 17
October 2018 be confirmed as a true and accurate record.
Carried: 6/0

Mayor, Brad Pettitt, Cr Jenny Archibald,
Cr Bryn Jones, Cr Rachel Pemberton, Cr Jeff McDonald, Cr Dave Hume

9.

ELECTED MEMBER COMMUNICATION

Nil
11. REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Committee delegation
Nil
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Council decision
SPT1811-3 AMENDMENTS TO LOCAL PLANNING POLICIES 2.9 RESIDENTIAL
STREETSCAPE POLICY, 3.7: HILTON HERITAGE AREA, AND NEW
CROSSOVER POLICY – FINAL ADOPTION

Meeting Date:
Responsible Officer:
Decision Making Authority:
Attachments:

21 November 2018
Manager Strategic Planning
Council
Nil

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION SPT1811-3
Moved: Cr Dave Hume

Seconded: Cr Bryn Jones

Council:
1. Endorse the amendments to Local Planning Policy 2.9: Residential Streetscape
for referral to the Western Australian Planning Commission with a request for
its approval of the variations to clause 5.3.5 of the Residential Design Codes,
as follows:

CITY OF FREMANTLE
LOCAL PLANNING POLICY 2.9
RESIDENTIAL STREETSCAPE POLICY
ADOPTION DATE:
AMENDED DATE:
AUTHORITY:

19 February 2013
6 May 2014, XX XXX 2018
LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME NO.4

Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015
STATUTORY BACKGROUND
Clause 4.2.2 of the City’s Local Planning Scheme No. 4 states that unless
otherwise provided for in the Scheme, the development of land for any of the
residential purposes dealt with by the Residential Design Codes (R-codes) is to
conform to the provisions of the R-codes.
Part 7 of the Residential Design Codes states that a Local Planning Policy may
contain provisions that amend or replace specific deemed-to-comply
provisions.
Those deemed-to-comply provisions of the Residential Design Codes that are
varied or replaced by this policy are clauses 5.1.2 C2.1, 5.1.6 C6, 5.2.1 C1.1,
C1.2, C1.5, and 5.3.5 C5.1, C5.2, C 5.3, C5.5.
Page 3

Minutes – Strategic Planning and Transport Committee
21 November 2018

The Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015
empowers the Council to consider a broad range of considerations and impose
conditions relating to these in dealing with an application for planning
approval.
APPLICATION
The provisions of this policy apply to all residential development assessed
under Part 5 of the Residential Design Codes, except where specific provisions
are contained within a Local Area Planning Policy or equivalent. In the event
that there is a conflict between this policy, and a provision contained within a
Local Area Planning Policy, the most specific policy provision shall prevail.
DEFINITIONS
Prevailing streetscape

means the characteristics (generally limited to the
setback and orientation of buildings including
garages and carports from the primary or secondary
street, front walls and fencing, building height,
building/roof form and proportion) of the 3
properties, where appropriate, adjoining either side
of the subject site, fronting the same street and in the
same street block.
In the case of a corner lot where the dwelling is
orientated to the splay, the characteristics of the
adjoining three properties, where appropriate, facing
both streets shall be considered.
Greater weight may be given to the characteristics of
the two immediately adjoining properties on either
side of the subject site fronting the same street(s).
For the purpose of this definition, properties
separated by a street shall not be considered
‘adjoining’.

Prescribed street setback means the minimum setback of a building as per
table 1 of this policy (including garages and carports,
but excluding a verandah, porch or balcony). The
prescribed street setback is based on the
development site’s Local Planning Area and
proposed development height. The prescribed street
setback is measured on a right angle (90 degrees)
from the street alignment to the building. There are
two prescribed street setbacks for this policy – one
for single storey development and the other for two
storey development.
POLICY
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1.Setback of Buildings including Garages and Carports under the main roof of
the development
Table 1. Prescribed Primary Street Setback
Local planning Area
Minimum prescribed street
setback for buildings with an
external wall height of 4
metre or less
Fremantle
5m
North Fremantle
5m
South Fremantle
7m
Beaconsfield
7m
White Gum Valley
7m
Samson
6m
O’Connor
8m
Hilton (excludes the
7m
Hilton Heritage Area)

1.1

Minimum prescribed street
setback for buildings with an
external wall height of
greater than 4 metres
7m
7m
10m
10m
10m
8m
10m
9m

Buildings are to be setback from the primary street in accordance with the
prescribed street setback for the applicable Local Planning Area as
prescribed in table 1.

1.2. Variations to the requirements of clause 1.1 above may be considered, at
Council’s discretion subject to the proposed development meeting at
least one of the following criteria:
i.
ii.

iii.

iv.
v.

The proposed setback of the building is consistent with the
setback of buildings of comparable height within the prevailing
streetscape; or
The proposed setback of the building does not result in a
projecting element into an established streetscape vista by virtue
of the road and/or lot layout in the locality or the topography of the
land; or
The proposed setback of the building will facilitate the retention of
a mature, significant tree deemed by the Council to be worthy of
retention (Refer also to LPP2.10 Landscaping of Development and
Existing Vegetation on Development Sites); or
Where there is no prevailing streetscape; or
Where the proposed development is on a lot directly adjoining a
corner lot, Council will consider a reduced setback that considers
the setback of the corner lot in addition to buildings in the
prevailing streetscape.

Notes: 1. Development additionally needs to meet the requirements of Clause 4
of this policy which relate to building height and scale. The
requirements of Clause 4 are not related to the requirements of
Clause
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2.No prevailing streetscape applies to, but is not limited to, instances
where development is proposed on a lot where there are no other
Grouped Dwellings or Single Houses adjoining the lot (three either
side) that front the same street. Examples include situations where
the
lot is the first to develop on a new street or right of way, or
development of a lot that adjoins a commercial property.
2.Setback of Garages and Carports not under the main roof of the development
2.1 Garages, carports and outbuildings, except as provided for below, are to be
setback in line with or behind the front wall of the dwelling.
2.2 Where the property is not on the Heritage List, carports may be located in
front of the dwelling where the development meets all of the following
criteria:
i. The carport is open on all sides with no door; and
ii. The carport is constructed from timber or steel vertical supports no
greater than 150mm in width in any direction; and
iii. The carport does not exceed an average of 2.8 metres in height above
natural ground level; and
iv. The carport is located so as to maintain visibility of the dwelling from
the street and surveillance from the dwelling to the street; and
v. The maximum width of the carport is to be 6 metres on a property with
a frontage of 12 metres or greater or on a property with a frontage
of less than 12 metres, the maximum width of a carport is to be 3
metres; and
vi. The carport is setback one metre or greater from any side boundary.
2.3.

Variations to the requirements of clause 2.1 or 2.2 above may be
considered, at Council’s discretion subject to the proposed development
meeting at least one of the following criteria:
i. The proposed building is consistent with the character of buildings in
the prevailing streetscape; or
ii. The proposed setback of the building does not result in a projecting
element into an established streetscape vista by virtue of the road
and/or lot layout in the locality or the topography of the land; or
iii. The proposed setback of the building will facilitate the retention of a
mature, significant tree deemed by the Council to be worthy of
retention (Refer also to LPP2.10 Landscaping of Development and
Existing Vegetation on Development Sites); or
iv. The carport is lightweight in construction, appears simple in design
and is visually subservient to the form and proportion of the
dwelling. Additionally, the front setback area is designed in such a
way so as to maintain visibility of the dwelling from the street and
surveillance from the dwelling to the street.

2.4

Additional to clause 2.3 above, where the property is on the Heritage List
the proposed development’s compatibility with and impact on the
heritage significance of the property will be considered. Due
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consideration will be given to the heritage assessment prepared under
Local Planning Policy 1.6 Preparing heritage assessments and approval
will only be granted where the development is considered compatible
with the heritage significance of the property.
3.Building Orientation
3.1

Buildings shall be orientated parallel with the front boundary of the
property with front doors and windows facing and clearly visible from the
street.

3.2. Variations to the requirements of clause 3.1 above may be considered, at
Council’s discretion subject to the proposed development meeting at
least one of the following criteria:
i. The building orientation is consistent with the orientation of buildings
in the prevailing streetscape; or
ii. The proposed orientation is consistent with the traditional angular
orientation of buildings, particularly in the case of corner lots
where dwellings are typically set square to the corner splay of the
lot; or
iii. The development is specifically designed according to solar passive
design principles to achieve a significantly higher level of energy
efficiency than would otherwise be achieved by complying with the
orientation requirements, and has negligible adverse amenity
impacts on adjoining properties; or
iv. The proposed orientation is required so as to retain a heritage listed
building or a building in a heritage area.
4.Building Height and Scale
4.1

All properties not subject to specific provisions of Local Planning
Scheme No. 4 or a local area planning policy (in relation to height), shall
be subject to the category B building height requirements of Table 3 of
the Residential Design Codes.

Note: Development additionally needs to meet the requirements of Clause 1 of
this policy which relates to the prescribed street setback based on the
development’s external wall height. The requirements of Clause 1 are not
related to the requirements of Clause 4.
4.2

Variations to the requirements of clause 4.1 above may be considered, at
Council’s discretion, subject to the proposed development meeting at
least one of the following:
i. The proposed building height is consistent with the predominant
building height of development within the prevailing streetscape;
or
ii. A portion of the building is over height by virtue of a sloping site and
the development is likely to otherwise comply with the
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requirements of clause 4.1 above if the site’s natural ground level
comprised of less slope; or
iii. The development does not result in any significant adverse impact on
adjoining properties in regards to building bulk, boundary
setbacks, visual privacy, access to views of significance and
overshadowing.
5.Additions and Extensions for heritage listed properties
5.1

Where the property is included on the City’s Heritage List and is not
subject to specific provisions of Local Planning Scheme No. 4 or a local
area planning policy:
i.
ii.

5.2

Second storey additions to an existing single storey dwelling are
to be setback behind the main roof ridge of the existing dwelling a
minimum distance of four (4.0) metres; and
Shall be designed and setback so as to retain the impression of a
single storey house when viewed from the street.

Variations to the requirements of clause 5.1 above may be considered, at
Council’s discretion subject to an assessment of the proposed
development’s compatibility with and impact on the heritage significance
of the property. Due consideration will be given to the heritage
assessment prepared under Local Planning Policy 1.6: Preparing heritage
assessments and approval will only be granted where the development is
considered compatible with the heritage significance of the property.

6.Vehicular Access
6.1 Access to on-site parking spaces to be provided:
• Where available, from a right of way or access easement available for
lawful use ot access the relevant lot and which is adequately paved and
drained from the property boundary to a constructed street;
• From a secondary street where no right-of-way exists; or
• From the primary street frontage where no secondary street or right of
way or access easement exists.
6.2 Driveways to primary or secondary street provided as follows:
i.
driveways serving four dwellings or less not narrower than 3m at
the street boundary,
ii.
no driveway wider than 4.5m at the street boundary,
iii. no more than one driveway permitted per lot except:
a. where serving 5 or more dwellings, where an additional access
point(s) is necessary to accommodate vehicle circulation, or
b. the lot is a corner or double frontage lot with one crossover to
each street frontage and both driveways are 3m at the property
boundary, or
c. the frontage of the lot exceeds 30 meters, the driveway widths do
not accumulatively represent more than 20% of the frontage at the
boundary, and the lot is not within a heritage area.
Page 8

Minutes – Strategic Planning and Transport Committee
21 November 2018

6.3 Driveways shall be:
• no closer than 0.5m from a side lot boundary or street pole;
• no closer than 6m to a street corner or the point at which a carriageway
begins to deviate;
• aligned at right angles to the street or, where angled to restrict
crossover width, tapered at a maximum rate of 1:5.
6.4 Variations to the requirements of clauses 6.1 and 6.2 above may be
considered, at Council’s discretion, against the design principles of the RCodes, with additional due consideration being given to impact on any
place of heritage significance.
Where variations are permitted, the development is to provide a
landscaping plan demonstrating high quality landscaping features to
soften the impact of the additional hardstand on the streetscape
appearance and in accordance with Local Planning Policy 2.10:
Landscaping of development and existing vegetation on development
sites.
2. Endorse the amendments to Local Planning Policy 3.7: "Hilton Garden Suburb
Precinct" Heritage Area for referral to the Western Australian Planning
Commission with a request for its approval of the variations to clause 5.3.5 of
the Residential Design Codes, as follows:

CITY OF FREMANTLE
LOCAL PLANNING POLICY 3.7

“HILTON GARDEN SUBURB PRECINCT” HERITAGE AREA
LOCAL PLANNING POLICY

ADOPTION DATE: 25 January 2011, XX 2018
AUTHORITY:
LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME NO. 4
Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes)
Regulations 2015
STATUTORY BACKGROUND
The “Hilton Garden Suburb Precinct” is designated as a Heritage Area in
accordance with clause 9 of Schedule 2 Part 2 (the Deemed provisions) of the
Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015.
Clause 3 of the Deemed provisions allows Council to prepare a local planning
policy in respect of any matter related to the planning and development of the
Scheme area.
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Clause 4.2.2 of the City’s Local Planning Scheme No. 4 states that unless
otherwise provided for in the Scheme, the development of land for any of the
residential purposes dealt with by the Residential Design Codes is to conform
to the provisions of the Codes.
Section 7.3.1 of the Residential Design Codes states that a local government
may adopt a Local Planning Policy which varies or replaces specific Deemedto-comply requirements of the Residential Design Codes. A Local Planning
Policy may also contain development provisions for any aspect of residential
development that is not provided for in the Codes.
Clause 67 of the Deemed provisions empowers the Council to consider a broad
range of considerations and impose conditions relating to these in dealing
with an application for planning approval.
HERITAGE SIGNIFICANCE
The “Hilton Garden Suburb Precinct” Heritage Area is of cultural heritage
significance within the City of Fremantle as an example of a substantially intact
‘Garden Suburb’ dating from the immediate post World War 2 period and
characterised by its curvilinear road layout, parks, large and irregular shaped
lots.
It has historical value as an area developed by the State Housing Commission
to provide affordable housing at a time of increased housing demand in
Australia, particularly to house new arrivals: returned servicemen and
immigrants. It also has historical significance for its association with the
importation of prefabricated homes from Austria and for the timber homes
designed by prominent architect Marshall Clifton, many of which remain extant
in the area. House design was influenced by the modernist movement in
architecture which prevailed widely in the post-war period. The designs were
functional without being decorative.
Hilton has aesthetic value for its parks, streetscapes, mature trees, areas of
indigenous vegetation and birdlife. Its stock of relatively intact modest
housing, including both timber and brick cottages, set on large lots, many with
mature trees and gardens, contribute to the ambiance of the area and create a
distinct and cohesive streetscape character.
It has social value to the people who live there for the range of community
facilities provided and the diversity of the local community including private
owners, Department of Housing tenants, elderly people and families. The
social significance of the area is expressed through the involvement of local
residents in groups such as the Hilton Precinct Committee and the Hilton
Lovers Group.
APPLICATION
This Local Planning Policy applies to all land contained within the “Hilton
Garden Suburb Precinct” Heritage Area, as delineated on the map below:
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This Local Planning Policy is prepared under clause 3 of the Deemed
provisions. If, during the application of this Local Planning Policy, a provision
of this Local Planning Policy is found to be inconsistent with a provision of the
Scheme, the Scheme provision shall prevail to the extent of the inconsistency,
pursuant to clause 3 of the Deemed provisions.
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This policy modifies the Deemed-to-comply requirements of clauses 5.1.2 C2.1
– C2.4, 5.1.6 C6, 5.2.1 C1.1 – C1.5, 5.2.2 C2, 5.2.4 C4, 5.2.6 C6, and 5.3.5 C5.1 of
the Residential Design Codes.
PURPOSE
The purpose of this Local Planning Policy is to provide development and
design guidance for development within the “Hilton Garden Suburb Precinct”
Heritage Area.
DEFINITIONS AND TERMS
The following terms are used in this policy and are defined as follows:
Prevailing Streetscape: Means the characteristics (generally limited to the
setback and orientation of buildings including
garages and carports from the primary or secondary
street, front walls and fencing, building height,
building/roof form and proportion) of the 3 properties,
where appropriate, adjoining either side of the
subject site, fronting the same street and in the same
street block.
In the case of a corner lot where the dwelling is
orientated to the splay, the characteristics of the
adjoining three properties, where appropriate, facing
both streets shall be considered.
Greater weight may be given to the characteristics of
the two immediately adjoining properties on either
side of the subject site fronting the same street(s).
For the purpose of this definition, properties
separated by a street shall not be considered
‘adjoining’.
Subject site:

Means the site or lot on which the development is
proposed.

All other terms have the same meaning as defined in the Residential Design
Codes and Local Planning Scheme.
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POLICY
1.

Streetscape Requirements

1.1

Setback of buildings including Garages/Carports where under the main
roof of the development
1.1.1 For the purpose of determining the setback of buildings, the street
designated as the primary or secondary street shall be determined
by the Council, taking into consideration the prevailing
streetscape, lot and house orientation and physical
characteristics of the lot.
1.1.2 Buildings shall be setback from the primary street a minimum
distance of 7 metres.
1.1.3 Buildings shall be setback from the secondary street a minimum
distance of 3 metres.
1.1.4 Garages and carports are to be setback in line with or behind the
front wall of the dwelling.

1.2

Setback of Garages/Carports/Outbuildings where not under the main
roof of the development
1.2.1 Garages, carports and outbuildings, except as in clause 1.2.2
below, are to be setback in line with or behind the front wall of the
dwelling.
1.2.2 Carports may be located in front of the dwelling where the
development meets all of the following criteria:
i. The carport is open on all sides with no door; and
ii. The carport is lightweight in construction with timber or steel
vertical supports no greater than 150mm in width in any
direction; and
iii. No part of the carport exceeds 2.8 metres in height above
natural ground level; and
iv. The carport appears simple in design and is visually
subservient to the form and proportion of the dwelling; and
v. The carport is located so as to maintain visibility of the dwelling
from the street and surveillance from the dwelling to the
street; and
vi. The maximum width of the carport is to be 6 metres on a
property with a frontage of 14 metres or greater or on a
property with a frontage of less than 14 metres, the
maximum width of a carport is to be 3 metres; and
vii.
The carport complies with Design Element 6.3.1 – Buildings
setback from the boundary, of the Residential Design
Codes.
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Discretionary Criteria for Variations to Requirements of Clauses 1.1 and
1.2 above
Variations to Primary Street setback
Council may, at its discretion, allow a lesser setback of the building from
the primary street where it is satisfied that the development meets one
of the following criteria:
a) Where the proposed setback of the building is consistent with the
setback of buildings within the prevailing streetscape; or
b) Where due to the nature of the road and/or lot layout in the locality or
the topography of the land, the proposed setback of the building
does not result in a projecting element into an established
streetscape vista; or
c) Where the proposed setback of the building will facilitate the retention
of a mature, significant tree deemed by the Council to be worthy
of retention (Refer also to provisions of LPP2.10 Landscaping of
Development and Existing Vegetation on Development Sites).
Variations to Secondary Street setback
d)

1.3

Council may, at its discretion, allow a lesser setback of the
building from the secondary street where due to the nature of the
road and/or lot layout in the locality or the topography of the land,
the proposed setback of the building does not result in a
projecting element into an established streetscape vista.

Dwelling Orientation
1.3.1 Dwellings shall be orientated parallel with the front boundary of
the property addressing the primary street (Note: primary street
determined by clause 1.1.1 above).
Council may, at its discretion, allow a variation to the dwelling
orientation provision of clause 1.3.1 above where it is satisfied that the
development meets one of the following criteria:
a) The proposed dwelling orientation is consistent with the orientation of
dwellings within the prevailing streetscape; or
b) The proposed dwelling orientation is consistent with the traditional
angular orientation of buildings, particularly in the case of corner
lots where dwellings are typically set square to the corner splay of
the lot.

1.4

Garage Width (Doors and Supporting Structures)
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1.4.1 Where the garage is setback in line with or less than 2 metres
behind the front wall of the dwelling, the width of the garage shall
be no more than 3.2 metres; or
1.4.2 Where the garage is setback 2 metres or more behind the front
wall of the dwelling, the width of the garage shall be no more than
45 percent of the width of the front of the dwelling and the formed
driveway shall be gradually tapered between the garage and the
street frontage boundary to a maximum width of 3.5 metres at the
street boundary; or
1.4.3 In the case of corner lots or sites where the garage addresses the
secondary street, the width of the garage shall be no more than 6
metres.
Council may, at its discretion, vary the width of a garage where it is
satisfied that the development meets one of the following criteria:
a) The visual impact of the garage on the streetscape is alleviated due to
significant variations in the topography in the front setback area
such that the garage floor level is situated well below the ground
level of the street; or
b) The garage is setback a significant distance from the street boundary
of the property and the width of the driveway is minimised to
maintain a streetscape of open front setback areas and single
residences separated by open space that are not dominated by
garages; or
c) The positioning of the garage will assist in producing an overall
building design more in keeping with the form and proportions of
traditional Hilton houses, including a simpler roof form and the
width of the driveway is minimised to maintain a streetscape of
open front setback areas and single residences separated by open
space that are not dominated by garages.
1.5

Street Walls and Fences
1.5.1 Street walls and fencing forward of the building line shall be a
maximum height of 1.2 metres and shall be visually permeable
above 300 millimetres.
1.5.2 For properties located on South Street, between Stock Road and
Lee Avenue, front fencing shall be visually permeable above 1.2
metres to a maximum height of 1.8 metres, with piers no higher
than 2.0 metres.
1.5.3 Solid masonry (brick) rear fencing shall be permitted for those
properties backing onto Stock Road to a maximum height of 2.0
metres.
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Council may, at its discretion, vary the requirements of clauses 1.5.1 –
1.5.3 where it is satisfied that the proposed street wall and/or fence is
consistent with the street walls and/or fencing within the prevailing
streetscape and the proposed street wall and/or fence maintains clear
surveillance between the street and the dwelling.
1.6

Vehicle Access

1.6.1 Access to on-site parking spaces to be provided:
• Where available, from a right of way or access easement available for
lawful use to access the relevant lot and which is adequately paved
and drained from the property boundary to a constructed street;
• From a secondary street where no right-of-way exists; or
• From the primary street frontage where no secondary street or right of
way or access easement exists.
Where two or more lots share a vehicular access point (via an access
easement, common property driveway, or the like), such a shared
vehicular access point is to be the sole vehicle access for all of those
lots to that street front.
Variations to these requirements may be considered, at Council’s
discretion, against the Design principles of the R-Codes, with additional
due consideration being given to impact on any place of heritage
significance.
Where variations are permitted, new crossovers shall be a maximum
width of 3 m, and the development is to provide a landscaping plan
demonstrating high quality landscaping features to soften the impact of
the additional hardstand on the streetscape appearance. The
landscaping plan shall be provided in accordance with Local Planning
Policy 2.10: Landscaping of development and existing vegetation on
development sites.
2. Building Height
2.1

Minimum External Wall Height
2.1.1 The minimum external wall height shall be 3.2 metres for
elevations of the development fronting the primary and/or
secondary streets.
Council may, at its discretion, allow a lesser external wall height where it
is satisfied that the proposed external wall height is consistent with the
external wall height of development within the prevailing streetscape
and the development meets one of the following criteria:
a) The development incorporates design elements that give the
development a greater, more traditional presence to the street
such as gable ends greater than the minimum external wall height
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or a steeper roof pitch (within the maximum roof pitch
requirement of 35 degrees); or
b) The natural ground level of the site is higher than the street so the
development maintains a greater, more traditional presence to the
street.
2.2

Maximum External Wall Height and Maximum Roof Ridge Height
2.2.1 The maximum external wall height shall be 3.5 metres (equivalent
to single storey and a loft).
2.2.2

The maximum roof ridge height shall be 6.5 metres.

Council may, at its discretion, allow a greater external wall height and/or
greater roof ridge height where it is satisfied that the development meets
one of the following criteria:
a) The development is on a rear survey strata lot, battleaxe lot or the
equivalent and has minimal presentation to the streetscape and
the development complies with the Deemed-to-comply
requirements of the Residential Design Codes for the following:
i. Clause 5.1.3 Lot Boundary Setback,
ii. Clause 5.1.4 Open Space, and
iii. Clause 5.4.2 Solar access for adjoining sites
Or
b) Excluding development on a rear survey strata lot, battleaxe lot or the
equivalent, the front and side elevations of the development
present generally as a single storey dwelling when viewed from
the street with the predominant bulk of the element exceeding the
prescribed maximum building height located at the rear of the
dwelling; or
c)

Excluding development on a rear survey strata lot, battleaxe lot or
the equivalent, the proposed building height is consistent with the
building height of development within the prevailing streetscape.

3. Boundary Walls
3.1

Development that proposes building up to the boundary shall be
assessed against the requirements of local planning policy, LPP2.4
Boundary Walls in Residential Development.
When considering an application under the Design principles in clause
5.1.3 C3.2 of the Residential Design Codes, in addition to the factors
detailed in LPP2.4 Boundary Walls in Residential Development, Council
shall only approve a boundary wall where it is satisfied that the
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boundary wall is located a significant distance from the front boundary
of the property to maintain a streetscape of separated single residences
separated by open space.
4. Form and Proportion of New Dwellings
(Excluding ‘Infill Development’ as described in Part 6 of this policy)
4.1 Roof Form and Eaves of Dwellings
4.1.1 Roofs shall be hipped or gabled with a minimum roof pitch of 27.5
degrees and a maximum roof pitch of 35 degrees.
4.1.2 Roofs shall be simple in form incorporating no more than 2 roof
elements facing the primary and/or secondary street.
4.1.3 Eaves shall be a minimum width of 450mm.
Council may, at its discretion, vary the roof form and eaves
requirements of clauses 4.1.1 – 4.1.3 where it is satisfied that the
development is consistent with the roof forms and eaves of dwellings
within the prevailing streetscape.
4.2

Building Form and Proportion
4.2.1 Wall angles of the front façade of the dwelling shall be 90 degrees.
4.2.2 The front door shall face the street and be clearly visible from the
street.
Council may, at its discretion, vary the building form and proportion
requirements of clauses 4.2.1 where it is satisfied that the development
is consistent with the building form and proportion within the prevailing
streetscape.
Council may, at its discretion vary the building form and proportion
requirements of clauses 4.2.2 where it is satisfied that the development
provides for surveillance from a habitable room or active outdoor
habitable space between the dwelling and the street.

5. Conservation of Existing Dwellings not listed on the Heritage List –
including upgrading, extensions and additions
(Excluding ‘Infill Development’ as described in Part 6 of this policy)
5.1

Upgrading of existing dwelling
5.1.1 External alterations shall conserve the overall architectural style
and the original external form of the dwelling as viewed from the
street but may include modern and/or contrasting materials.
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5.1.2 The original size and position of openings (doors and windows)
visible from the street shall be conserved.
Non-traditional
materials may be used in the replacement of the doors or
windows, subject to the appearance of the replacement doors or
windows reflecting the styles of original Hilton dwellings.
5.1.3 The original size and position of verandahs and porches visible
from the street shall be conserved.
5.1.4

Front verandahs and porches are not to be enclosed.

5.1.5 The original form of the roof of the dwelling shall be retained as
viewed from the street.
Council may, at its discretion, vary the requirements of clauses 5.1.1 –
5.1.5 where it is satisfied that the development meets one of the
following criteria:
a)

The proposed development involves minor variations and is
specifically designed according to solar passive design principles
to achieve a significantly higher level of energy efficiency than
could otherwise be achieved by complying with clauses 5.1.1 to
5.1.5 above; or

b)

The original dwelling is not an original timber framed or brick
dwelling constructed during the establishment of the Hilton
Garden Suburb Precinct (dwellings constructed prior to 1965).

5.2

Extensions and Additions
5.2.1
New extensions shall be located at the rear or side of the
original dwelling.
5.2.2 Upward extensions shall be designed to comply with Part 2 –
Building Height of this policy.
5.2.3
The external form of the front of the conserved dwelling is to be
retained.
Council may, at its discretion, vary the requirements of clauses 5.2.1 –
5.2.3 where it is satisfied that the development meets one of the
following criteria:
a)

The front and side elevations of the development present
generally as a single storey dwelling when viewed from the street;
or

b)

The original dwelling is not an original timber framed or brick
dwelling constructed during the establishment of the Hilton
Garden Suburb Precinct (dwellings constructed prior to 1965).
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6. Infill Development
6.1

Where development is proposed on a site or lot that is either a battleaxe
lot, rear survey strata lot or the equivalent and the proposed
development has minimal presentation to the streetscape, only the
maximum Building Height provisions of clause 2.2 of this policy shall
apply.

7. Non-Residential Development
7.1

Where development is proposed on a site or lot not zoned Residential
and/or where the development is associated with a non-Residential use
class, the development shall be compatible with the heritage
significance of the “Hilton Garden Suburb Precinct” Heritage Area as
well as the relevant requirements of the Local Planning Scheme No. 4.

8. Subdivision Referrals to Western Australian Planning Commission
8.1

The historic pattern of subdivision within the Hilton Garden Suburb
Precinct is characterised by wide lot frontages which contribute
significantly to the streetscape character and amenity of Hilton. In order
to preserve the traditional streetscape character and amenity of Hilton,
applications referred to the City of Fremantle for comment for the
subdivision of land within Hilton shall only be supported where the
following criteria are met:
8.1.1 The subdivision is in the form of battleaxe or survey strata (with or
without common property) with one lot behind the other.
8.1.2 The proposed front lot shall have a minimum frontage of 16
metres. In the case of corner lots, the minimum frontage of 16
metres shall apply to the primary street.
8.1.3 Access legs for battleaxe or survey strata subdivision shall
provide reciprocal access to both the front and rear lots. Where
such an arrangement is proposed, Council shall recommended the
following condition of subdivision to be applied:
“The applicant is to make suitable arrangements to ensure
reciprocal rights of access exist over adjoining battleaxe access
legs
Council may, at its discretion, vary the subdivision requirements above
where it is satisfied that the proposed subdivision will be consistent with
the form of subdivision within the prevailing streetscape.

3. Upon receipt of approval from the Western Australian Planning Commission for
the amended local planning policies 2.9 and 3.7, adopt the amended policies in
accordance with Clause 4 of the Schedule 2 provisions of the Planning and
Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015.
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4. Delete Operational Policy 25: Vehicle Crossings (OP25)
5. Adopt a new Council Policy on Crossovers as follows:

Council Policy
Crossover Policy
Policy Scope
This policy applies to the installation and modification of crossovers for all
properties within the City of Fremantle.
This policy sets out the City’s objectives in granting approval to new and
modified crossovers, guides determination of whether a crossover appropriate
crossover will be approved, and provides directions on when the City will
contribute to the cost of a crossover.

Statutory Context
This policy is to be read in conjunction with Schedule 9.1(7) of the Local
Government Act 1995 and Regulations 12-15 of the Local Government (Uniform
Local Provisions) Regulations 1996.
Related local policies and guidance include:
•
•
•
•

Crossover Manual
Crossover Technical Specifications
Verge Garden Policy
Street and Reserve Tree Policy.

The local planning scheme and planning policies address driveway and access
design within lots.

Policy Statement
1.Design Objectives
1.1. The City seeks to ensure that crossovers are designed and constructed
so as to:
•
provide safe and accessible entry and exit to properties for vehicles;
•
maintain a safe and amenable street environment for pedestrians,
cyclists and other road users;
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•
•
•
•
•
•

minimise the amount of hard surfaces on and adjoining public
verges;
maximise the amount of vegetation and water permeable surfaces on
and abutting verge areas;
appropriately manage stormwater runoff to and from public
thoroughfares;
minimise impact on available street parking (where applicable);
not be detrimental to heritage listed properties or the amenity of
heritage areas; and
not be detrimental to the health of existing street trees.

2.General Requirements
2.1. No crossover shall be constructed without the prior written approval of
the City of Fremantle for the crossover.
2.2. Applications to construct a crossover will be assessed against this and
other related policies and standards (as outlined in the Crossovers
Manual).
2.3. Crossovers must provide direct access to an authorised driveway or car
parking area within a property. Crossovers which do not (‘redundant
crossovers’) will not be approved, and will be required to be removed as
a condition of other works.
2.4. All crossovers shall be constructed in accordance with the approval
issued by the City, including any conditions attached to this, to the
City’s specification (refer Crossover Technical Specifications).
2.5. Crossover treatments shall not sever existing continuous footpaths or
cycle paths: crossovers must be designed and constructed to maintain
the continuous foot or cycle path treatment with the crossover treatment
broken to accommodate the path rather than vice versa.
3. Residential Crossovers
3.1. A maximum of one crossover per lot will be permitted for residential
properties except in the following circumstances:
•

Two or more driveways have received planning approval (eg where
two crossovers are necessary to allow vehicle circulation for
developments involving 5 or more units), or

•

the frontage of the lot is 30 meters or more, the crossovers do not
represent more than 20% of the frontage, and the lot is not within a
heritage area; and

•

verge landscaping to soften the impact of hardstand on the
streetscape, to the approval of the City, is provided and installed
concurrently with the crossover at the applicant’s expense..

3.2. Precedence set by existing properties with more than one crossover will
not be accepted as justification for requests for second residential
crossovers.
3.3. Where two or more residential properties share a street access way (ie:
through a common property driveway, an easement on the land title, or
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the like), those combined properties will only be permitted one
crossover in total. The crossover is to connect to the shared driveway
and be for the benefit of all relevant lots.
3.4. Where an additional crossover is approved, the owner shall meet the full
cost of the construction of the additional crossover.
3.5 Crossover widths (excluding splay/wings) shall be:
• Single residential
3.0 meters – 4.5 meters
•

Duplex or multi residential

3.0 meters – 4.5 meters

•

Commercial

3.0 meters – 7.5 meters

Increases to these widths will only be considered where:
•

the crossover connects to and aligns with a driveway which has
received planning approval at a wider width (eg for larger multi unit
development to enable two way movement) ; or

•

a parking bay, carport or garage has been approved in a location that
would require a driveway taper exceeding 1:5, or

•

A greater width is deemed necessary by the City or Main Roads WA
to provide vehicle and/or pedestrian safety; and

•

verge landscaping to soften the impact of hardstand on the
streetscape, to the approval of the City, is provided and installed
concurrently with the crossover at the applicant’s expense.

In all circumstances, crossovers are to line up with and be no wider than the
approved driveway at the point it meets the street.
4.Street trees and Infrastructure
4.1. Crossovers should be located to minimise impact on existing street
trees and infrastructure.
4.2. Where the proposed location conflicts with these, and the City deems it
the most desirable taking into account the objectives of the policy and
other related policies and standards, the cost of relocating or modifying
the infrastructure to the City’s specification shall be met by the owner.
4.3. Removal of street trees is discouraged and will only be permitted in
exceptional circumstances and where such removal is consistent with
the City’s policy on street trees. In such circumstances, the City’s
approval of the removal of the tree will be conditional upon the owner
meeting all costs associated with the removal of the tree and its
replacement with an approved species at a minimum 100 litre size, and
its maintenance for a minimum of 12 months.
4.4. Where a new crossover is approved in lieu of an existing one which
serves the lot, the existing crossover is to be removed and the verge
and kerbing reinstated concurrently with the construction of the new
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crossover. All costs associated with the crossover removal and
reinstatement of the kerbing, drainage and verge shall be the sole
responsibility of the applicant.
5.Crossover Contributions and Costs
5.1. In accordance with Schedule 9.1(7) of the Local Government Act 1995
and Regulations 12-15 of the Local Government (Uniform Local
Provisions) Regulations 1996, the City shall share with the owner in
equal proportions the cost of constructing a single standard crossover
per lot through the provision of a crossover rebate made in accordance
with the policy.
5.2. For the purposes of this policy, the following definitions apply:
•
Crossover: Has the same meaning as a “crossing” as outlined in
the Activities In Thoroughfares And Public Places And Trading
Local Law 2005 as amended and means a crossing giving access
from a public thoroughfare to (a) private land or (b) a private
thoroughfare serving private land.
•
Standard crossover: Is a one that:
•
joins the edge of the road pavement and the property line, or
the edge of an insitu concrete path where one exists, in
which case the path status will have priority over crossover
for estimating and maintenance purposes; and
•
complies with the specifications and the characteristics set
out in the City’s Crossover Manual and Crossover Technical
Specifications for a single width (3m wide) in situ concrete
crossover.
•

Crossover rebate: A contribution by the City of Fremantle of up to
half of the construction cost for a standard single crossover, to a
maximum amount as set out in the ‘Application For Crossover
Rebate’ form.

•

Owner: means the owner of the lot, not being the City, which is
served by the crossover.

5.3. The crossover rebate must be made in writing to the City by the owner
of the land, within 6 months of the construction of the crossover and will
be paid where:
• The crossover application has been approved prior to construction.
• The crossover complies with the approval, any associated conditions
and City of Fremantle's Crossover Technical Specifications.
• The crossover constructed is the first crossover constructed in
relation to the land.
• The owner produces receipts verifying the actual cost of the
crossover.
5.4. The owner shall be required to meet the full cost of additional works
required to construct a crossover. This shall include such items as the
relocation of existing drainage manholes, public utility services and
removal and replacement of street trees where approved.
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5.5. City of Fremantle will contribute to the provision of separate standard
crossovers, where approved, for duplex, triplex or other multiple
developments when satisfactory evidence of strata title is produced and
the crossovers are consistent with this and related policy.
5.6. A crossover rebate may also be available to owners wishing to have
existing bitumen crossover upgraded compliant with current
specifications.
6. Maintenance
6.1. The responsibility for maintenance of crossovers (excluding any
continuous footpath traversing the crossover) rests with the owner.
7. Non-compliance
7.1. Non-compliance with this policy will result in the City requiring the
owner to undertake works, remove items to meet the requirements of the
policy or the City to undertake works at the resident’s expense.

Reviewing officer:

Manager Infrastructure Engineering

Policy adopted:

XX 2018 – OCM XXXX

Legislation:

Schedule 9.1(7) of the Local Government Act 1995
Regulations 12-15 of the Local Government (Uniform
Local Provisions) Regulations 1996

Related documents:

Crossover Manual
Crossover Technical Specifications
Verge Garden Policy
Street and Reserve Tree Policy.
Streetscape Policy
Carried: 6/0

Mayor, Brad Pettitt, Cr Jenny Archibald,
Cr Bryn Jones, Cr Rachel Pemberton, Cr Jeff McDonald, Cr Dave Hume
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SPT1811-2 KNUTSFORD URBAN DESIGN STARTEGY
Meeting Date:
Responsible Officer:
Decision Making Authority:
Agenda Attachments:

21 November 2018
Manager City Design and Projects
Council
Knutsford Urban Design Strategy (draft)

OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION
Moved: Cr Dave Hume

Seconded: Cr Jeff McDonald

Council:
1.

Approves the draft Knutsford Urban Design Strategy for the purpose of community
consultation, noting that the document suggests short-term actions to establish
basic infrastructure improvements and neighbourhood connectivity, and longer-term
improvements once the Knutsford community is further established.

2.

Notes that the final strategy will be presented back to the Council, together with the
results of community consultation, for consideration in early in 2019.

Cr Dave Hume moved the officer’s proposed alternative recommendation, to read
as follows;
COMMITTEE DECISION ITEM STP1811-02
(Officer’s alternative recommendation)
Moved: Cr Dave Hume

Seconded: Cr Jeff McDonald

Consideration of item SPT1811-2 ‘Knutsford Urban Design Strategy’ be deferred
until the January 2019 cycle of committee and council meetings to allow officers to
incorporate additional information into the item to address the following matters:
1.

Inclusion in the draft Urban Design Strategy document of appropriate
references to the Bike Plan and Integrated Transport Strategy as well as an
emerging desire to make the Knutsford Precinct cycle-friendly, given the
anticipated increase in higher density residential and mixed use development
in the area in coming years.

2.

Inclusion in the draft Urban Design Strategy document of design options for
how cycling facilities/infrastructure could be incorporated into the road
reserve in a manner consistent with emerging findings from the current
review of the Bike Plan.

3.

Consideration of priorities for the expenditure of the cash in lieu of public
open space sum which LandCorp is required to pay to the City as a condition
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of approval for the subdivision and development of Lot 1819 Knutsford
Street.
Carried: 6/0

Mayor, Brad Pettitt, Cr Jenny Archibald,
Cr Bryn Jones, Cr Rachel Pemberton, Cr Jeff McDonald, Cr Dave Hume

Reason for change
To allow officers to provide additional information on issues related to the subject matter
of the report which have arisen since circulation of the agenda, in order for council to be
able to give full consideration to these matters in a coordinated manner.
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SPT1811-1 KINGS SQUARE PROJECT – PUBLIC REALM UPDATE – PROJECT
UPDATE

Meeting Date:
Responsible Officer:
Decision Making Authority:
Agenda Attachments:

21 November 2018
Kings Square Project Director
Council
1. Materiality / Pavement Demonstration Area
2. Project Delivery Staging
3. Replacement Moreton Bay Fig Tree
4. Lighting and Electrical Concept Design

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION SPT1811-3
Moved: Cr Dave Hume

Seconded: Mayor, Brad Pettitt

Mayor, Brad Pettitt left the meeting at 6.36 pm prior to consideration of the
following item and did not return.
Council:
1. Receives the Kings Square Project – Public Realm – Project dated 21
November 2018
2. Endorses the proposed relocation of the Moreton Bay Fig Tree from Ord
Street to Kings Square to replace the previous ‘Christmas Tree’, noting
that:
a) the Kings Square Project budget has sufficient funds in 2018/19 to
commence preparation works immediately;
b) the total program is estimated to be between 12-18 months;
c) a communication plan will be developed to include advice to the
community that a suitable tree has been identified and is now being
prepared for relocation.
Carried: 5/0

Cr Jenny Archibald,
Cr Bryn Jones, Cr Rachel Pemberton, Cr Jeff McDonald, Cr Dave Hume
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SPT1811-4

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW & UPDATES TO LICENCED PREMISES
POLICIES

Meeting Date:
Responsible Officer:
Decision Making Authority:
Agenda Attachments:

21 November 2018
Manager Strategic Planning
Council
Attachment 1 – Policy DBU6 – Late Night Entertainment
Venues Serving Alcohol
Attachment 2 – Policy DF 3 – Alcohol in the Community
Attachment 3 –- Policy DF 4 ‘Extended Trading Permits
(Liquor Act)’
Attachment 4 – Policy DB 7 – ‘Issue of Section 39 and
40 Certificates under the Liquor Licensing Act’
Attachment 5 - Policy SG50– ‘Alcohol Management’

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION SPT1811-4
Moved: Cr Dave Hume

Seconded:Cr Jenny Archibald

Council:
1. Revoke the following policies given their procedural nature and / or
replacement with subsequent more contemporary policies and provisions:
a. DF3 Alcohol in the Community (1992);
b. DF4 Extending trading permits (Liquor Act) (1995);
c. DB U7 Issue of Section 39 and 40 Certificates Under The Liquor
Licensing Act (1998);
2. Retain policy SG 50 Alcohol Management (2017).
3. Retain policy DB U6 Late Night Entertainment Venues Serving Alcohol
(1997) and note its proposed listing for review.
Carried: 5/0

Cr Jenny Archibald,
Cr Bryn Jones, Cr Rachel Pemberton, Cr Jeff McDonald, Cr Dave Hume
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12. MOTIONS OF WHICH PREVIOUS NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN
A member may raise at a meeting such business of the City as they consider
appropriate, in the form of a motion of which notice has been given to the CEO.
Nil
13. URGENT BUSINESS
In cases of extreme urgency or other special circumstances, matters may, on a motion
that is carried by the meeting, be raised without notice and decided by the meeting.
Nil
14. LATE ITEMS
In cases where information is received after the finalisation of an minutes, matters may
be raised and decided by the meeting. A written report will be provided for late items.
Nil
15. CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS
Members of the public may be asked to leave the meeting while confidential business is
addressed.
Nil
16. CLOSURE
The Presiding Member declared the meeting closed at 7.17 pm.
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